446.

447.

768.

776.

R .

778.

779.

796.

DUCK, Jacob (endnote 223)
(listed as beer hall proprietor in the Prussian emigration

records for 1803; as farmer in the 1808 Molotschna revision)

b. Royal Prussia, Poland late

bapt. Heubuden?
possibly the one listed in Heubuden in the census of

emig. from Vorstadt Marienburg, West Prussia

arr. Muntau # 17, Molotschna, Ukraine 21 Jun
d. Molotschna, Ukraine before
m. (III?) Heubuden (?), West Prussia (not found) est.

1755

1776
1803
1804
1816
1799

(Jacob Duck married Maria Wiebe [d. 2 Oct. 1774] in Heubuden

on 25 Nov. 1773. The church register has a reference to
Koldow, probably the home of the groom. A Jacob Duck md.
widow Judit Reimer, nee Toews, of Sandhoff on 7 June 1775
lived in Marienburg at the time. Because there were sO N
Diicks in the Heubuden register, this needs further checki
make sure that all three marriages involved the same Jaco
Dick, although they appear to. No children of any possib
prior marriage accompanied the father to Molotschna.)
Source: Unruh, pp. 307, 338; Heubuden church register (MHC

film)

FRIESEN, Helena
b. Royal Prussia, Poland ca.
bapt. Heubuden?

enig. from Vorstadt Marienburg, West Prussia
arr. Muntau # 17, Molotschna, Ukraine ’ 21 Jun
d. Molotschna, Ukraine . after revision of

Generation 10

BRANDT, Peter (?)
rented land in Ellerwald, Royal Prussia, Poland
(possible ancestor, per Thiessen, letter of 1 Aug. 1987)

SIEMENS, Johann
b. 29 Sep

Source: Hilton Friesen

WIEBE, Catharina (endnote 1763)
b. ca.

d. 29 Aug
Source: Hilton Friesen

WITTENBERG, IsaacC
source: Hilton Friesen

HAVERMANS, Maria

b.
d, 4 Jul

Source: Hilton Friesen

BERGMANN, Bartel (?) (endnote 398)
possibly the one listed in Tiegenhagen in

- 31 -

and
any
ng to
b
le

1781

1803
1804
1808

1725

1701

1703

1774

1707

1789

1727




