•	d. Molotschna, Ukraine m. (III?) Heubuden (?), West Prussia (not found) (Jacob Dück married Maria Wiebe [d. 2 Oct. 1774] i on 25 Nov. 1773. The church register has a refere Koldow, probably the home of the groom. A Jacob D widow Judit Reimer, nee Toews, of Sandhoff on 7 Ju lived in Marienburg at the time. Because there we Dücks in the Heubuden register, this needs further make sure that all three marriages involved the sa Dück, although they appear to. No children of any prior marriage accompanied the father to Molotschr Source: Unruh, pp. 307, 338; Heubuden church regist film)	late 21 Jun before est. in Heubu ence to ouck md. ane 1775 ere so m checki ame Jaco y possib na.)	1755 1776 1803 1804 1816 1799 iden any ing to
447.	FRIESEN, Helena b. Royal Prussia, Poland bapt. Heubuden? emig. from Vorstadt Marienburg, West Prussia arr. Muntau # 17, Molotschna, Ukraine d. Molotschna, Ukraine after revis	21 Jun	
Generation 10			
768.	BRANDT, Peter (?) rented land in Ellerwald, Royal Prussia, Poland (possible ancestor, per Thiessen, letter of 1 Aug.	1987)	1725
776.	SIEMENS, Johann b. Source: Hilton Friesen	29 Sep	1701
Å 17.	WIEBE, Catharina (endnote 1763) b. d. Source: Hilton Friesen	ca. 29 Aug	1703 1774
778.	WITTENBERG, Isaac Source: Hilton Friesen		
779.	HAVERMANS, Maria b. d. Source: Hilton Friesen	4 Jul	1707 1789
796.	BERGMANN, Bartel (?) (endnote 398) possibly the one listed in Tiegenhagen in		1727